� RE 91071/12.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
RE 91071
Edition: 12.2015
Axial piston fixed motor
A2FM Series 70
A2FE Series 70
RE 91071
Edition: 12.2015
Replaces 03.2015
Contents
Type code	 2
Hydraulic fluids	 4
Flow direction	 5
Shaft seal	 5
Working pressure range	 6
Technical data	 7
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at bottom	 10
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at side	 11
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at bottom	 12
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at side	 13
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at bottom	 15
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at side	 16
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at bottom	 17
A2FM dimensions, SAE flange ports at side	 18
Flushing and boost-pressure valve, integrated	 19
Speed sensors DSA and DSM	 20
Installation instructions	 21
Project planning notes	 23
Safety instructions	 23
Features
▶▶ Fixed motor with axial tapered piston rotary group of
bent-axis design, for hydrostatic drives in open and
closed circuits
▶▶ For use in mobile and stationary applications
▶▶ Far-reaching integration of the plug-in version in
mechanical gears due to recessed mounting flange
located in the center of the case (extremely space-
saving construction)
▶▶ Easy to install, simply plug the plug-in version into the
mechanical gearbox
▶▶ The output speed is dependent on the flow of the pump
and the displacement of the motor.
▶▶ The output torque increases with the pressure
differential between the high-pressure side and the
low-pressure side.
▶▶ Finely graduated sizes permit far-reaching adaptation to
the drive concerned
▶▶ High power density
▶▶ Small dimensions
▶▶ High total efficiency
▶▶ Good starting efficiency
▶▶ Integrated flushing valve option
▶▶ A2FMN, A2FEN (sizes 56 to 107):
Nominal pressure 300 bar
Maximum pressure 350 bar
▶▶ A2FMM, A2FEM (sizes 45 to 90):
Nominal pressure 400 bar
Maximum pressure 450 bar
▶▶ A2FMH, A2FEH (sizes 45 to 90):
Nominal pressure 450 bar
Maximum pressure 500 bar
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91071/12.2015
2 A2FM/A2FE Series 70 | Axial piston fixed motor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
A2F / 70 N W V ‒
Axial piston unit
01 Bent-axis design, fixed displacement A2F
Operating mode
02 Motor, standard version M
Motor, plug-in version E
Pressure range 045 056 063 080 090 107
03 Nominal pressure: 300 bar, maximum pressure: 350 bar ○ ○ ○ ○ ● ● N
Nominal pressure: 400 bar, maximum pressure: 450 bar ○ ○ ○ ● ● ○ M
Nominal pressure: 450 bar, maximum pressure: 500 bar ○ ○ ○ ● ● ○ H
Size (NG)
04 Geometric displacement, see technical data on page 7 045 056 063 080 090 107
Series
05 Series 7, Index 0 70
Design of ports and fastening threads
06 Metric, DIN 3852 with profiled seal (Europe, ROW) N
Direction of rotation
07 Viewed on drive shaft, bidirectional W
Sealing material
08 FKM (fluoroelastomer) V
Mounting flange 045 056 063 080 090 107
09 ISO 3019-2 metric 125-4 (only available for A2FM) ● ● ● ●1) ‒ ‒ M4
140-4 (only available for A2FM) ‒ ‒ ‒ ● ● ●1) N4
160-4 (only available for A2FE) ● ● ● ●1) ‒ ‒ P2
190-2 (only available for A2FE) ‒ ‒ ‒ ● ● ●1) Y2
Drive shaft 045 056 063 080 090 107
10 Splined shaft DIN 5480 W30x2x14x9g ● ●2) ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ Z6
W35x2x16x9g ‒ ● ● ● ‒ ‒ Z8
W40x2x18x9g ‒ ‒ ‒ ●3) ● ● Z9
Parallel keyed
shaft DIN 6885
ø 30 ● ● ‒ ‒ ‒ ‒ P6
ø 35 ‒ ● ● ● ‒ ‒ P8
ø 40 ‒ ‒ ‒ ●3) ● ● P9
Port for working lines 045 056 063 080 090 107
11 SAE flange ports A and B at bottom ● ● ● ● ● ● 11
SAE flange ports A and B at side, opposite ● ● ● ● ● ● 02
Threaded ports A and B at side, opposite ○ ○ ○ ‒ ‒ ‒ 05
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
1)	 Only available for A2FMN, A2FEN (pressure range 300 to 350 bar)
2)	 not available for A2FMH, A2FEH (pressure range 450 to 500 bar)
3)	 not available for A2FMN, A2FEN (pressure range 300 to 350 bar)
� RE 91071/12.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Axial piston fixed motor | A2FM/A2FE Series 70
� Type code
� 3
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15
A2F / 70 N W V ‒
Valves 045 056 063 080 090 107
12 Without valves ● ● ● ● ● ● 0
Integrated flushing and
boost pressure valve
Flushing flow when:
Δp = pND ‒ pG = 25 bar
and ν = 10 mm2/s
Flushing flow [l/min] /
orifice ø [mm]
2.6 	 / 1.0 ● ● ● ● ● ● C
6.0 	 / 1.5 ● ● ● ● ● ● E
7.4 	 / 1.7 ● ● ● ● ● ● F
8.5 	 / 1.8 ● ● ● ● ● ● G
11.4 	/ 2.3 ● ● ● ● ● ● I
12.5 	/ 3 ● ● ● ● ● ● J
Speed sensor
13 Without speed sensor 0
Prepared for DSA sensor A
DSA speed sensor mounted B
Prepared for DSM sensor (not available for A2FE) N
Speed sensor DSM mounted (not available for A2FE) M
Special version
14 Standard version 0
Long-life bearing4) L
Special version for slew drives J
Standard / special version
15 Standard version 0
Standard version with installation variants, e. g. T ports contrary to standard, open or closed Y
Special version S
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available
Notes
▶▶ Note the project planning notes on page 23.
4)	 Type code version “L” not available in combination with A2FMH/A2FEH
since in the case of pressure range “H” the long-life bearing is already
included in the standard version (type code designation “0”).
Bosch Rexroth AG, RE 91071/12.2015
4 A2FM/A2FE Series 70 | Axial piston fixed motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The fixed motor A2FM/A2FE is designed for operation with
HLP mineral oil according to DIN 51524.
Application instructions and requirements for hydraulic
fluids should be taken from the following data sheets
before the start of project planning:
▶▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
▶▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
▶▶ 90222: Fire-resistant, water-free hydraulic fluids
(HFDR/HFDU)
▶▶ 90223: Fire-resistant, water-containing hydraulic fluids
(HFAE, HFAS, HFB, HFC)
Details regarding the selection of hydraulic fluid

the fitted DSA/DSM speed sensor. The DSA/DSM sensor
registers the speed and direction of rotation.
Type code, technical data, dimensions and details on the
connector, plus safety instructions about the sensor can be
found in the relevant data sheet 95133 – DSA and
95132 – DSM.
The sensor is mounted on the port provided for this pur-
pose with a mounting bolt. On deliveries without sensor,
the port is plugged with a pressure-resistant cover.
We recommend ordering the A2F fixed motor complete with
mounted sensor.
Size A2FM/H 45, 65, 63 80, 90
A2FN 56, 63, 80 90, 107
Number of teeth 47 53
Dimensions A 96.6 108.4
B 54.6 58.8
C 36.3 30.4
D 70.3 75
E 86.9 91.6
F 61.2 72.6
Dimensions
▼▼ Version “B”
A2FM with speed sensor DSA mounted
B
A
32
▼▼ Version “B”
A2FE with speed sensor DSA mounted
B
32
C
▼▼ Version “M”
A2FM with speed sensor DSM mounted
D
F
E
18
.4
� RE 91071/12.2015, Bosch Rexroth AG
� Axial piston fixed motor | A2FM/A2FE Series 70
� Installation instructions
� 21
Installation instructions
General
The axial piston unit must be filled with hydraulic fluid and
air bled during commissioning and operation. This must
also be observed following a longer standstill as the axial
piston unit may empty via the hydraulic lines.
Particularly in the installation position “drive shaft upwards”,
filling and air bleeding must be carried out completely as
there is, for example, a danger of dry running.
The leakage in the housing area must be directed to the
reservoir via the highest drain port (T1, T2).
If a shared drain line is used for several units, make sure
that the respective case pressure is not exceeded. The
shared drain line must be dimensioned to ensure that the
maximum permissible case pressure of all connected units
is not exceeded in any operational circumstances, particu-
larly at cold start. If this is not possible, separate drain
lines must be laid if necessary.
To achieve favorable noise values, decouple all connecting
lines using elastic elements and avoid above-reservoir
installation.
In all operating conditions, the drain line must flow into the
reservoir below the minimum fluid level.
Note
▶▶ For A2FM with installation position “shaft upwards” an
air bleed port R is required (specify in plain text when
ordering, special version).
▶▶ For A2FE the “shaft upwards” installation position is
not permissible.
Key
F Filling / air bleeding

A2FM/A2FE Series 70 | Axial piston fixed motor